1866 LAWS 19871 — REGULAR SESSION Ch. 912

CHAPTER 912—H.F.No.1736
[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money from the general fund as a
contingent appropriation for the game and fish fund. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. GAME AND FISH; APPROPRIATION. There is
appropriated the sum of $500,000 from the general fund in the state
treasury as a contingent appropriation for the use and benefit of the
%'ame and fish fund in the state treasury. Transfers from the general

und to the game and fish fund under the terms of this apprepriation
may be made when authorized by the governor, but no such transfer
shall be made until the governor has consulted with the legislative
advisory committee and such committee has made their recommenda-
tion thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure
or refusal on the part of the committee to make its recommendation
promptly shall be considered a negative recommendation,

See. 2. The appropriation made by section 1 shall be available
for the purposes therein stated for the biennium beginning July 1,
1971.

Approved June 7, 1971

CHAPTER 913—H.F.No.1813
[Not Coded]

An act relating to distribution of gross earnings taxes; appropri-
ating money to the city of Staples to correct for changes in the
valuation of eertain property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. STAPLES, CITY OF; GROSS EARNINGS. AID;
APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated to the city of Staples from
the general fund in the state treasury $20,000 to compensate such eity
for the loss of gross earnings aid due to the decrease in valuation of
certain railroad property located in the city.

Approved June 7, 1971.
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